the Company to its eligible employees on exercise of options 
granted under the Godrej Properties Limited Employee Stock 
Option Scheme, 2011 (GPL ESGS). 

Pursuant to the approval of the members of the Company at 
the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on May 30, 2018, the 

Company issued and allotted 1,27,65,000 (One crore twenty 
seven lakh sixty five thousand) equity shares of the Company, 
having a face value of ` 5 (Rupees five) each at a price of 
` 783.50 (Rupees Seven Hundred eighty three and fifty paise 
only) per equity share which includes premium of ` 778.50 
(Rupee Seven Hundred Seventy eight and fifty paise only) per 
equity share aggregating to ` 1,000.14 crore (Rupees One 
Thousand Crore and fourteen lakh only) on preferential basis to 
GAMNAT Pte. Ltd. to augment its resources to enhance its net 
worth and to have greater financial strength to undertake large

[...]

LLP, Statutory Auditors, 
in their report.

28.	COST AUDITORS:

The Board of Directors of the Company, on recommendation 
of Audit Committee, appointed M/s. R Nanabhoy & Co, 
Cost Accountants, as Cost Auditors of the Company for the 
financial year 2019–20 at a fee of ` 1,15,000 (Rupees One 
Lakh Fifteen Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out of 
pocket expenses subject to the ratification of the said fees by 
the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting pursuant 
to Section 148 of the Companies Act. 

The cost audit report would be filed with the Central